# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Development Specialists, Inc.		03/05/2004	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Goldfinger Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	6330 Hedgewood Drive, #100
City:	Allentown
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18106
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1574491	SUNBURST
Registration Number:	2040148	VERTEQ
Registration Number:	2295797	GOLDFINGER
Registration Number:	2604390	V
Registration Number:	2655977	V VERTEQ

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)405-3727

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

215-977-2127 Phone:

Email: bbelles@wolfblock.com

Correspondent Name: Brian L. Belles c/o Wolf Block LLP Address Line 1: 1650 Arch Street, 22nd floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AKR002-231274

TRADEMARK

900034622 **REEL: 003181 FRAME: 0111** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian L. Belles, Esquire
Signature:	/brianlbelles/
Date:	10/24/2005
Total Attachments: 3 source=Verteqassignment#page1.tif source=Verteqassignment#page2.tif source=Verteqassignment#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003181 FRAME: 0112

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Development Specialists, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Assignor"), as assignee for the benefit of creditors of Verteq, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Verteq"), in connection with that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 5, 2004 by and between Assignor and Goldfinger Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and sets over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in and to all of the intellectual property of Verteq held by Assignor, including but not limited to all patents and trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business connected therewith, and registrations and applications therefor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Intellectual Property Assignment has been executed this 5<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2004.

> DEVELOPMENT SPECIALISTS, INC., Assignee for the Benefit of Creditors of Verteq, Inc.

Sy: Fuffuy & Sussion
Geoffrey L. Berman, Vice President

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF the Ovaringe: SS

On the 5 day of March, 2004, before me personally came Geoffrey L. Berman to me known or satisfactorily proven to be the Vice President of Development Specialists, Inc, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing Intellectual Property Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public, State of California

SHARON FARNUS Commission # 1433314

PHILA1\2026565\1 145458.000

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 003181 FRAME: 0113

## TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK DESCRIPTION	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	<u>STATUS</u>
VERTEQ	USA	75/035442	2040148	02/25/1997	Registered - Active
VcS	USA	75/035604	2137740	02/17/1998	Registered - Active
Sunburst	USA	73/760371	1574491	01/02/1990	Registered - Active
Goldfinger	USA	75/555468	2295797	11/30/1999	Registered - Active
Sahara	USA	76/306002		08/27/2001 (filing date)	Pending
Vverteq	USA	76/274881	2655977	12/03/2002	Registered - Active
V (Stylized)	USA	76/274785	2604390	08/06/2002	Registered - Active

REEL: 003181 FRAME: 0114

## FOREIGN TRADEMARKS:

TRADEMARK DESCRIPTION

**COUNTRIES** 

**VERTEQ** 

Europe, Japan

VcS

Japan

Sunburst

UK, Germany

Goldfinger

Europe, Japan, South Korea

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003181 FRAME: 0115

**RECORDED: 10/24/2005**